Passed: November 17, 2014 Signed: November 19, 2014 FILED

APR 2 7 2016

## ORDINANCE NO. 2014-08-075

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING THE CITY OF 2005 URBANA COMPREHENSIVE PLAN

## (Active Choices: Champaign County Greenways and Trails Plan -Plan Case No. 2223-CP-14)

WHEREAS, the Urbana City Council on April 11, 2005 in Ordinance No. 2005-03-050 adopted the 2005 City of Urbana Comprehensive Plan; and,

WHEREAS, the 2005 Comprehensive Plan contains goals, objectives, policies, future land use maps, and other recommendations pertaining to the entire City; and,

WHEREAS, the 2005 Comprehensive Plan states that Agency Plans include goals, objectives and policies that are important to the City and assist in guiding land use decisions within the City; and,

WHEREAS, Appendix "C", Greenways and Trails Classification Map of the 2005 Comprehensive Plan shows the existing and future off-street shared use paths and on-street bikeways as designated by the 2004 Champaign County Greenways and Trails Plan; and,

WHEREAS, the Active Choices: Greenways and Trails Plan contains minor differences from the City's adopted and proposed plans for alignments and types of bicycle facilities; and,

WHEREAS, after due publication and proper legal notification of a public hearing on October 9, 2014, which was continued to November 6, 2014, the Urbana Plan Commission voted 7 ayes to 0 nays to recommended that the Urbana City Council adopt the Active Choices: Champaign County Greenways and Trails Plan as an official amendment to 2005 Urbana Comprehensive Plan with the stipulation that any inconsistencies between the Active Choices and other

1

Passed: November 17, 2014 Signed: November 19, 2014

city plans shall not be adopted and the City's existing and future plans shall prevail; and,

WHEREAS, the City Council finds that it is in the public interest to adopt an amendment to the 2005 Urbana Comprehensive Plan to provide a detailed plan to achieve these public policies.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CORPORATE AUTHORITIES OF THE CITY OF URBANA, ILLINOIS, as follows:

<u>Section 1.</u> The "Active Choices: Champaign County Greenways and Trails Plan" is hereby adopted as an Agency Plan within the 2005 Comprehensive Plan of the City of Urbana, as amended, and replaces the 2004 Champaign County Greenways and Trails Plan, with the exception that any inconsistencies between the Active Choices Plan and other city plans shall not be adopted and the City's existing and future plans shall prevail.

<u>Section 2.</u> The attached maps labeled Exhibit A are hereby adopted as Appendix "C" of the 2005 Comprehensive Plan of the City of Urbana, as amended, and replace the existing Appendix "C", taken from the 2004 Champaign County Greenways and Trails Plan, with the exception that any inconsistencies between the Active Choices Plan and other city plans shall not be adopted and the City's existing and future plans shall prevail.

<u>Section 3.</u> The City Clerk is directed to publish this Ordinance in pamphlet form by authority of the corporate authorities and thereafter file a certified copy in the Champaign County Recorder's Office in conformance with Chapter 65, Section 11-12-7 of the Illinois Compiled Statutes (65 ILCS 5/11-12-7).

<u>Section 4.</u> This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect upon the expiration of 10 days after the date of filing notice of the adoption of the comprehensive plan amendment with the Champaign County Recorder, in

2

Passed: November 17, 2014 Signed: November 19, 2014

conformance with Chapter 65, Section 11-12-7 of the Illinois Compiled Statutes (65 ILCS 5/11-12-7).

PASSED by the City Council this  $17^{\text{th}}\,\text{day}$  of November, 2014

AYES: Brown, Jakobsson, Madigan, Marlin

NAYS:

ABSTAINS:

Phy llis mount 271120 Laurel Lunt Prussing, Mayor

APPROVED by the Mayor this 19<sup>th</sup> day of November, 2014,